

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | |
|--|---|-----------------------------|
| <u>COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, <i>et</i></u> |) | |
| <i>al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No. 1:20-cv-00242 (RC) |
| |) | |
| DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official |) | |
| capacity as the Archivist of the United |) | |
| States, |) | |
| |) | |
| <u>Defendant.</u> |) | |

DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Plaintiffs fail to demonstrate a concrete injury that would satisfy the requirements of Article III. 2

 II. Whether certain States validly rescinded their prior ratifications of the ERA is not ripe for review..... 4

 III. Plaintiffs ask this Court to decide questions that the Supreme Court has identified as inherently political, inviting the Judiciary into a dispute that the Legislative and Executive Branches are entrusted to solve..... 6

 IV. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy the required elements to seek the extraordinary remedy of mandamus relief..... 14

 A. The Archivist must determine whether he has received “official notice” of an amendment’s adoption and whether he can “certif[y]” that the proposed amendment is part of the Constitution. 15

 B. Plaintiffs have no clear right to relief. 18

 C. Plaintiffs fail to satisfy the remaining requirements for mandamus jurisdiction.... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Action All. of Senior Citizens v. Leavitt</i> , 483 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 23 |
| <i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... | 2 |
| <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>Baird v. Norton</i> , 266 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2001) | 4 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 7 |
| <i>Blumenthal v. Trump</i> , 949 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 3 |
| <i>Carey v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)..... | 22 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dillon v. Gloss</i> , 256 U.S. 368 (1921)..... | 1, 8, 20, 21 |
| <i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hamandi v. Chertoff</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 23 |

Hollingsworth v. State of Virginia,
3 U.S. (Dall.) 378 (1798) 21

Idaho v. Freeman,
529 F. Supp. 1107 (D. Idaho 1981) 5

In re al-Nashiri,
791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 23

In re Stone,
940 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 22

Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran,
896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 9

Kirwa v. United States Dep't of Def.,
285 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 23

Lawyers United Inc. v. United States,
No. 1:19-CV-3222-RCL, 2020 WL 3498693 (D.D.C. June 29, 2020)..... 18

Leser v. Garnett,
258 U.S. 130 (1922)..... 2

Lovitky v. Trump,
949 F.3d 753 (D.D.C. 2020) 24

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 7

Nat'l Treas. Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 4, 5

Navajo Nation v. Azar,
302 F. Supp. 3d 429 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 23

NOW v. Idaho,
459 U.S. 809 (1982)..... 1, 20

Pocket Veto Case,
279 U.S. 655 (1929)..... 22

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 3, 4

Reg'l Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
654 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 23

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 6

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 13, 14

Sierra Club v. EPA,
322 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 13

State Nat'l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew,
795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 5

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 12

United States ex rel. Widenmann v. Colby,
265 F. 998 (D.C. Cir. 1920)..... 18

United States v. Sprague,
282 U.S. 716 (1931)..... 19

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)..... 3

Virginia v. Ferriero,
--- F.Supp.3d ---- No. 20-242, 2020 WL 3128948 (D.D.C. June 12, 2020)..... 2

White v. Hart,
80 U.S. 646 (1871)..... 9

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 6

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 106b..... 12, 15, 17

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 23

Other Authorities

4 Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America 35–45,
Charlene Bangs Bickford & Helen E. Veit eds., 1986,..... 21

Certification of Amendment to the Constitution of the United States Relating to Compensation
of Members of Congress,
57 Fed. Reg. 21 16

Certification by Bainbridge Colby, Secretary of State, Act of Aug. 26, 1920,
41 Stat. 1823 (1920)..... 16

Certification by Bernard L. Boutin, Administrator of General Services,
29 Fed. Reg. 1715 (Feb. 5, 1964) 16

Certification by Frank L. Polk, Acting Secretary of State, Act of Jan. 28, 1919,
40 Stat., (1919)..... 16

Certification of Hamilton Fish, Secretary of State,
16 Stat. 1131 (1870)..... 16

Certification by Henry L. Stimson, Secretary of State, Act of Feb. 6, 1933,
47 Stat. 2569 (1933)..... 16

Certification by Jess Larson, Administrator of General Services,
16 Fed. Reg. 2019 (Mar. 3, 1951)..... 16

Certification by John L. Moore, Administrator of General Services,
26 Fed. Reg. 2808 (Apr. 4, 1961) 16

Certification by Lawson B. Knott, Administrator of General Services,
32 Fed. Reg. 3287 (Feb. 24, 1967) 16

Certification by Philander C. Knox, Secretary of State, Act of Feb. 25, 1913,
37 Stat. 1785 (1913)..... 16

Certification by Robert L. Kunzig, Administrator of General Services,
36 Fed Reg. 12 16

Certification by William H. Seward, Secretary of State,

13 Stat. 774 (1865)..... 16

Certification by William Jennings Bryan, Secretary of State, Act of May 31, 1913,
38 Stat. 2049 (1913)..... 16

Certification by William Phillips, Acting Secretary of State, Act of Dec. 5, 1933,
48 Stat. 1749 (1933)..... 16

Congressional Pay Amendment, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
16 Op. O.L.C..... 9, 10, 16

*Equal Rights Amendment Extension: Hearings on S.J. Res. 134 Before the Subcomm. On the
Constitution of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 95th Cong. 131 (1979)..... 8, 17*

*H.J. Res., 638 Before the Subcomm. On Civil & Constitutional Rights of the H. Comm. on the
Judiciary, 95th Cong. 137 (1978)..... 8, 16*

Laurence H. Tribe, *A Constitution We Are Amending: In Defense of a Restrained Judicial Role*,
97 Harv. L. Rev. 433 (1983)..... 11, 22

Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment,
44 Op. O.L.C. Slip Op. (Jan. 6, 2020) 5

Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment: A Question of Time*,
57 Tex. L. Rev. 919 (1979)..... 6, 22

U.S. Bill of Rights, 1 Stat. 97 (1789)..... 21
